and agree that, in light of the risks and uncertainties to each side of continued litigation, the Settlement is fair, reasonable, 
and adequate, and is in the best interests of the Class Members, the State of California, and PAGA Employees. 

III. SUMMARY OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 

A. Settlement Formula  

The total gross settlement amount is Five Million Nine Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($5,900,000.00) (the 
“Gross Settlement Amount”). The portion of the Gross Settlement Amount that is available for payment to Class Members 
is referred to as the “Net Settlement Amount.” The Net Settlement Amount will be the Gross Settlement Amount less the 
following payments which are subject to approval by the Court: (1) attorneys’ fees, in an amount not to exceed one-third 
(1/3) of the Gross Settlement Amount (i.e., $1,966,666.67 if the Gross Settlement Amount is $5,900,000.00), and 
reimbursement of litigation costs and expenses, in an amount not to exceed Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($23,000.00) to Class Counsel; (2) Enhancement Payment in an amount not to exceed Seven Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00) to Plaintiff for his services in the Action; (3) the amount of Three Hundred Thousand 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($300,000.00) allocated toward civil penalties under the Private Attorneys General Act (“PAGA 
Amount”), of which the LWDA will be paid 75% ($225,000.00) (“LWDA Payment”) and the remaining 25% ($75,000.00) 
will be distributed to PAGA Employees (“PAGA Employee Amount”); and (4) Settlement Administration Costs in an 
amount not to exceed Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($35,000.00) to the Settlement Administrator. 

Class Members are eligible to receive payment under the Class Settlement of their pro rata share of the Net Settlement 
Amount (“Individual Settlement Share”) based on the number of weeks each Class Member worked for Defendant as an

[...]

Class Counsel will seek attorneys’ fees in an amount not to exceed one-third (1/3) of the Gross Settlement Amount (i.e., 
$1,966,666.67 if the Gross Settlement Amount is $5,900,000.00) and reimbursement of litigation costs and expenses in an 
amount not to exceed Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($23,000.00) (collectively, “Attorneys’ Fees and 
Costs”), subject to approval by the Court. The Attorneys’ Fees and Costs granted by the Court will be paid from the Gross 
Settlement Amount. Class Counsel has been prosecuting the Action on behalf of Plaintiff, Class Members, and PAGA 
Employees on a contingency fee basis (that is, without being paid any money to date) and has been paying all litigation 
costs and expenses.  

-

F. Enhancement Payment to Plaintiff 

Plaintiff will seek the amount of Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,500.00) (“Enhancement 
Payment), in recognition of his services in connection with the Action. The Enhancement Payment will be paid from the 
Gross Settlement Amount, subject to approval by the Court, and if awarded, it will be paid to Plaintiff in addition to his 
Individual Settlement Payment and Individual PAGA Payment that he is entitled to under the Settlement. 

G. Settlement Administration Costs to Settlement Administrator 

Payment to the Settlement Administrator is estimated not to exceed Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 
($35,000.00) (“Settlement Administration Costs”) for the costs of the notice and settlement administration process, 
including and not limited to, the expense of notifying the Class Members of the Settlement, processing Requests for 
Exclusion, Notices of Objection, and Workweeks Disputes, calculating Individual Settlement Shares, Individual Settlement